
SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR
GAZETTE

No. 4389 of 17 August, 2017

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 165 OF 2017.

GIBRALTAR COINAGE ACT, 1990

GIBRALTAR COINAGE ACT, 1990
(AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE) (No.2) NOTICE 2017

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 5 of the Gibraltar
Coinage Act, 1990, and of all other enabling powers, the Minister responsible
for finance has issued the following notice–

Title and commencement.

1.  This notice may be cited as the Gibraltar Coinage Act, 1990 (Amendment
of Schedule) (No.2) Notice 2017 and shall be deemed to have come into
operation on the 1st August 2016.

Amendment of Schedule.

2.  The Schedule to the Gibraltar Coinage Act, 1990 is amended by inserting
the following Part after Part VII–

“PART VIII
STANDARD METAL COMPOSITION OF FINENESS, DIAMETER AND

WEIGHT OF GIBRALTAR GUINEA COINS.

Face Value
Denomi-

nation

Standard
Diameter

mm

Type
of

Metal

Metal
Fineness or

Composition

Standard
Weight

gms

Weight
Remedy

gms

Rim/Shape
Description

Quarter
Guinea

Third
Guinea

Half
Guinea

16.00

17.00

21.00

Gold

Gold

Gold

Au916/Ag84

Au916/Ag84

Au916/Ag84

2.1

2.8

4.2

0.042

0.056

0.084

Interrupted/
Milled

Interrupted/
Milled

Interrupted/
Milled
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One
Guinea

Two
Gunieas

Five
Guineas

24.00

32.00

37.00

Gold

Gold

Gold

Au916/Ag84

Au916/Ag84

Au916/Ag84

8.35

16.7

41.75

0.167

0.334

0.835

Interrupted/
Milled

Interrupted/
Milled

Interrupted/
Milled

”.

Dated 17th August, 2017.

F R PICARDO,
Minister responsible for finance.


