SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 4389 of 17 August, 2017

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 165 OF 2017.

GIBRALTAR COINAGE ACT, 1990

GIBRALTAR COINAGE ACT, 1990 (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE) (No.2) NOTICE 2017

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 5 of the Gibraltar Coinage Act, 1990, and of all other enabling powers, the Minister responsible for finance has issued the following notice—

Title and commencement.

1. This notice may be cited as the Gibraltar Coinage Act, 1990 (Amendment of Schedule) (No.2) Notice 2017 and shall be deemed to have come into operation on the $1^{\rm st}$ August 2016.

Amendment of Schedule.

2. The Schedule to the Gibraltar Coinage Act, 1990 is amended by inserting the following Part after Part VII–

"PART VIII
STANDARD METAL COMPOSITION OF FINENESS, DIAMETER AND WEIGHT OF GIBRALTAR GUINEA COINS.

Face Value Denomi- nation	Standard Diameter mm	Type of Metal	Metal Fineness or Composition	Standard Weight gms	Weight Remedy gms	Rim/Shape Description
Quarter Guinea	16.00	Gold	Au916/Ag84	2.1	0.042	Interrupted/ Milled
Third Guinea	17.00	Gold	Au916/Ag84	2.8	0.056	Interrupted/ Milled
Half Guinea	21.00	Gold	Au916/Ag84	4.2	0.084	Interrupted/ Milled

GIBRALTAR GAZETTE, No 4389, Thursday 17 August, 2017

One Guinea	24.00	Gold	Au916/Ag84	8.35	0.167	Interrupted/ Milled
Two Gunieas	32.00	Gold	Au916/Ag84	16.7	0.334	Interrupted/ Milled
Five Guineas	37.00	Gold	Au916/Ag84	41.75	0.835	Interrupted/ Milled
						".

Dated 17th August, 2017.

F R PICARDO, Minister responsible for finance.